

SC. 80/14 (CIS 382/15)

Order dated 18.11.2025

Today is fixed for death report of the accused Manindra Debnath and appearance of rest accused.

2 accused on CB is present by filing appearance. Rest accused absent by filing application praying for dispensing attendance on the ground stated therein. Prayer is allowed.

Ld. P.P. in charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

Received report from ASI Samuktala PS that the accused Manindra Debnath has expired. Xerox copy of death certificate is enclosed with the report. It appears therefrom that the accused Manindra Debnath expired on 05.03.2024. Accordingly the prosecution case against the accused Manindra Debnath is filed forever.

Fixing 30.01.2026 for framing of charge.

Accused as before.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.